
FINANCE COMMITTEE

AGENDA

JULY 30, 2020

Committee Members: Frasier, Conover, Geraghty, Beaty, Braymer, McDevitt, Merlino, Simpson,
and Strough

I. Committee meeting called to order by Chairman.
II. Motion to approve minutes of prior Committee meetings.

III. Action Agenda
1) Request for transfers of funds as attached for Committee approval.

2) Request from the County Treasurer: None.

3) Referral from the Human Services Committee:
Countryside Adult Home -

Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $510 to increase expenses to match
revenues received. This action is not needed as per the County Treasurer’s Office.

4) Referrals from the Public Works Committee:  
DPW - 
A) Request to close Capital Project No. H.392, Sunnyside Road Pavement Preservation, and return

the remaining funds (estimated total $41,653.22) to the funding source, Budget Code D.9950 910.
B) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $41,653.22 to reflect the return of funds

from closed Capital Project No. H.392, Sunnyside Road Pavement Preservation, to the funding
source, Budget Code D.9950 910.

C) Request to increase Capital Project H.377, Sunnyside Road (CR 54) & Sunnyside East (CR 39)
Pavement Preservation, in the amount of $1,681,353.22 to increase shares for construction and
construction inspection services.

D) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $472.68 to reflect the receipt of an
insurance recovery payment for a traffic sign repair.

E) Request to authorize a reduction in the use fee for the West Brook Parking Lot from $1,000/day
to $750/day during events planned by Dave Ehmann over approximately 8-10 days in August and
on Labor Day. 

Parks, Recreation & Railroad -
F) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $3,600 to reflect the receipt of funds

donated by the Daniel Lewis Trust for Up Yonda Farm.
G) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $9,589 to reflect the receipt of additional

revenues received from Revolution Rail Company Adirondack, LLC.

5) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the County Administrator:
A) Journal Reports of transfers approved by the County Administrator staff during the month of June

2020.
B) On behalf of the Board of Elections - Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of

$79,297.03 to reflect the receipt of Cybersecurity Remediation and Mitigation Grant funding.
C) On behalf of the Board of Elections - Request for a new contract with Needham Risk Management

Resource Group, LLC in the amount of $3,500 to produce a computer-based training video for
training of Elections Inspectors and ratifying the actions of the Chairman in executing said contract
prior to the August 21st Board meeting.

Continued
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Requests/Items to be Discussed by the County Administrator, continued:
D) On behalf of the Information Technology Department - Request to authorize an appropriation in the

amount of $1,000 from the Computer Reserve to the Planning Budget.
E) On behalf of the Lake Champlain-Lake George Regional Planning Board - Request for a resolution

approving 2021 Budget and Salary Schedule.

6) There are no Personnel & Administration Committee agenda items to approve this month.

IV. Pending Items:
None.

V. Privilege of the Floor/Public Comment (please allow for 15 second delay on live stream meetings)

VI. Motion to adjourn
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 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO.  20 

 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 

*Please List All Other Requests Not Covered by Previous Resolution Request Forms Here.  

Please attach any backup information available and be as detailed as possible. 

 

 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  Information Technology 

 

DATE:  July 30, 2020 

 

 

(a) Purpose of Request:  To appropriate funds from the Computer Reserve Fund to 

departmental budgets to purchase computers and realted equipment and 

software. 

 

(b) Details:       

 Planning      A.8022 220.1  $1,000 

 

(c) Previous Resolution Number:     

 

(d) Where are the Funds (if required)? List Budget Code, Object Code, Full Title* and 

Amount: A.895.00 Computer Reserve Fund 

 
Sample: A.8021 470 Planning & Community Development – Contract 

 

 * as listed in budget and LOGOS 
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Contract No. Expense Category Amended 2020 Budget 2021 Budget

Salaries 236,450.00$                    242,365.00$                        

Intern -$                                   10,000.00$                          

Fringe for Employees 55,000.00$                       60,000.00$                          

Fringe for Retirees 27,800.00$                       27,800.00$                          

Insurance 5,000.00$                         5,500.00$                            

Workers Comp Insurance 2,300.00$                         2,500.00$                            

Rent 5,520.00$                         5,520.00$                            

Legal 12,500.00$                       15,000.00$                          

Accounting 10,000.00$                       10,000.00$                          

Accounting - RLF 5 Management 10,000.00$                       10,000.00$                          

Audit 12,900.00$                       12,900.00$                          

Credit Reports 250.00$                            500.00$                                

UCC Renewals/Filings 160.00$                            160.00$                                

Technology Assistance 3,100.00$                         3,000.00$                            

Website 425.00$                            2,000.00$                            

Contracts 930,375.00$                    659,604.00$                        

C00927GG Lake George Source Water Protection Plan 2,500.00$                            -$                                         

LS2018011 NEIWPCC Isle La Motte Watershed Management Plan 12,000.00$                          -$                                         

LS2020055 NEIWPCC Village of Whitehall GI Plan 50,000.00$                          31,820.00$                              

L2019088 Quantifying Phosphorus Reductions for Proposed Projects in NY Red. Plan 100,000.00$                        60,000.00$                              

C1000530 Upper Hudson River Watershed Revitalization Plan (t/o Horicon) 8,475.00$                            -$                                         

C00528GG Lake Champlain Watershed Roadside Erosion (Franklin Co. SWCD) 2,000.00$                            -$                                         

ED19PHI3020015 US EDA Planning Grant 61,400.00$                          35,000.00$                              

N/A US EDA CARES Act RLF Grant 294,000.00$                        200,000.00$                            

N/A US EDA CARES EAA Grant 400,000.00$                        332,784.00$                            

Operating Expenses 20,000.00$                       30,000.00$                          

Travel and Training 7,175.00$                         11,820.00$                          

LCLGRPB Total 1,338,955.00$             1,108,669.00$                

A/GFTC Total 380,000.00$                    400,000.00$                        

TOTAL 1,718,955.00$             1,508,669.00$                

Contract No. Revenue Category Amended 2020 Budget 2021 Budget

County Allocations 42,499.00$                       42,499.00$                          

Clinton County 10,211.00$                          10,211.00$                              

Essex County 8,044.00$                            8,044.00$                                

Hamilton County 2,730.00$                            2,730.00$                                

Warren County 12,954.00$                          12,954.00$                              

Washington County 8,560.00$                            8,560.00$                                

ED19PHI3020015 US EDA Planning Grant 70,000.00$                       70,000.00$                          

N/A US EDA CARES Act RLF Grant 294,000.00$                    250,000.00$                        

N/A US EDA CARES EAA Grant 400,000.00$                    350,000.00$                        

C00927GG NYS DEC 604(b) Planning Grant 100,000.00$                    96,300.00$                          

Grant Contracts 319,900.00$                    162,820.00$                        

LS2018011 NEIWPCC Isle La Motte Watershed Management Plan 46,900.00$                          -$                                         

LS2020055 NEIWPCC Village of Whitehall GI Plan 50,000.00$                          31,820.00$                              

L2019088 Quantifying Phosphorus Reductions for Proposed Projects in NY Red. Plan 100,000.00$                        60,000.00$                              

C1000530 Upper Hudson River Watershed Revitalization Plan (t/o Horicon) 16,000.00$                          -$                                         

C1000678 Lake George Action Plan (Town of Queensbury) 61,000.00$                          55,000.00$                              

C1000532 Lake George Economic Study (Village of Lake George) 25,000.00$                          -$                                         

C00918GG Washington Co. Mapping & Enhanced Pollution Red. (Washington Co) 4,000.00$                            4,000.00$                                

C00528GG Lake Champlain Watershed Roadside Erosion (Franklin Co. SWCD) 8,000.00$                            -$                                         

C00852GG Upper Hudson River Roadside Remediation (Saratoga Co. SWCD) 4,000.00$                            4,000.00$                                

T00926GG Tin Pan Alley (Essex County SWCD) 2,000.00$                            1,000.00$                                

C01061GG Speculator Park Fire Tower (Village of Speculator) 3,000.00$                            4,000.00$                                

LS2020068 Stormwater Tradeshow -$                                      3,000.00$                                

Interest from Loans 60,006.00$                       85,000.00$                          

Town of Schroon RLF 3,500.00$                         3,000.00$                            

AGFTC - Host Agency Agreement 45,000.00$                       45,000.00$                          

Northern Borders Admin 4,050.00$                         4,050.00$                            

LCLGRPB Total 1,338,955.00$             1,108,669.00$                

A/GFTC Total 380,000.00$                    400,000.00$                        

TOTAL 1,718,955.00$             1,508,669.00$                

LCLGRPB 2021 BUDGET - Approved 7.21.20
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Lake Champlain – Lake George Regional Planning Board 

2021 Salary Schedule 

 

APPROVED – 7.21.20 

 

Budget Year 2021 

 

Position Title 2021 Salary 

Director $79,950.00 

Senior Planner $59,885.63 

Senior Account Clerk $43,075.63 

Economic Development Coordinator $59,450.00 
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